Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
admunustrator(s)

"Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 B i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
TG Support Limited 05370731
In the Court case number
High Court, Chancery Division, London 7518 of 2014

{full name of court)

MWe (a)

Wilham Antony Batty Stephen John Evans

Antony Batty & Company LLP Antony Batty & Company LLP
3 Feeld Court 3 Field Court

Grays Inn Grays Inn

Londen Lendon

WC1R 5EF WC1R 5EF

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 11 November 2013

aw

Joint Adminigtrator

Dated 1111 14 ‘
\
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact William Antony Batty
information 1n the box opposite but if Antony Batty & Company LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 3 Field Court
contact you if there 1s a query on the Grays inn
form London
WC1R 5EF

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 020 7831 1234
publc record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

]
Il |” |||m|m| I”ll I”I m} |lm||\ le | Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
|
"AIKVRIVF* —
A4 #48

17/11/2014

COMPANIES HOUSE




GOS SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
TG SUPPORT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
AAPPRO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

NOTIFICATION TO CREDITORS OF THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS AND THE
SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATEMENT OF
INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND PROPOSALS

ANTONY BATTY & COMPANY LLP
3 FIELD COURT
GRAY'S INN
LONDON
WC1R 5EF




GOS SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
TG SUPPORT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
AAPPRO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

This report 1s prepared in accordance to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which require the
Joint Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the objective of the
Administrations The report has been prepared for the purpose of advising creditors The report 1s

private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, copled or quoted from, in whole or In

part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever

In prepanng this report, the Joint Administrators have had to rely on information provided by the
Directors, management and others It has not been possible to verify all such information Therefore,
the Joint Administrators take no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of such information

W A Batty & 5 J Evans were appointed as Joint Admiristrators of GOS Systems Limited, TG Support
bLimited and Aappro Limited on 31 October 2014 This report covers all three

The affairs business and propenrly of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators,
who act as the Company’s agent and contract without personal liability

WA Batty and SJ Evans are licensed as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales under S 390 (2) of the Insolvency Act 1986

Abbreviations used in this report

GOS Sytems Limited — ("GOS" or “the GOS Company”)
TG Support Limited — (*TGS" or “the TGS Company”)
Aappro Limited — (*Aappro” or “the Aappro Company™)

GOS Sytems Limited, TG Support Limited and Aappro Limited — (“‘the GOS Group” or “the
GOS Group of Companies”)

W A Batty & S J Evans - (“the Joint Admmistrators”™)
Antony Batty & Co LLP - (*ABC")

Edward Symmons LELP - ("ES”)

Notice of Intention to appomnt - (*NOI")

TGL Services (UK) Limited — (“TGL" or “the Purchaser”)
Peterhouse Corporate Finance Limited — (*Peterhouse™)




GOS SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
TG SUPPORT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
AAPPRO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
CONTENTS

] Introduction

2  Circumstances gving nse to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

3%

Objectives of the Admunistrations and the Joint Administrators’ strategy for achieving them

i

Actions taken by the Joint Administrators following appointment

5 Directors’ estimated financial position of the Compames

& Joint Administrators’ comments an the estimate of the financial positions of the Companies
7 Jont Admuustrators’ receipts & payments

8 Jomt Administrators’ remuneration & expenses

8 Proposed future actions of the Jont Administrators to achieve the objective of the
Administrations

10 Further information for creditors

11 The Joint Administrators’ proposals

APPENDICES

I Statutory information

I Details of the Joint Administraters’ appointment

It Staterment of Affairs / Schedule of creditors

IV Joint Administrators’ recelpts and payments accounts
V  Summary of Joint Admunistrators’ time costs

V] Summary of Joint Administrators’ expenses

VIl Charge out rates & disbursements policy




11

12

GOS SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
TG SUPPORT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
AAPPRO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

INTRODUCTION

This report 1s prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, which require
the Joint Administrators to provide creditors with defails of a pre-packagedaged sale of a business
following appotntment together with their proposais to achieve the objective of the Administrations

This report covers GOS Sytems Limited (*GOS"), TG Support Limited (“TGS") and Aappro Limited
GOS Sytems Limited 1s the parent company of TG Support Limited and Aappro Limited as all three

companies were included in the pre-packaged sale The financtal matters of each company are
addressed separately in this report

SIP 16

Statements of Insolvency Practice (“SiPs”) are a senes of guidance notes issued to licensed
insolvency practitioners with a view to maintaining and setting out required practice and harmonising
practitioners’ approach to particular aspects of insolvency

SiPs are 1ssued and approved under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory
authonties, including the Institute of Chartered Accounts of England and Wales wha licence WA Batty
and SJ Evans as insolvency practitoners and the Joint Insolvency Committee

Statement of Insolvency practice 16 ("SIP 16"} Version 1 was introduced with effect from 1 January
2009 with Version 2 effective from 1 November 2013 Both versions were introduced to provide

guidance to licensed insolvency practitioners on how they should conduct and disclose to creditors,
pre-packaged sales

The SIP defines a pre-packaged sale as an arrangement under which the sale of all or part of a
company's business or assets 15 negotiated with a purchaser pnor to the appointment of an
Administrator and the Administrator affects the sale immediately on, or shortly after his appointment

Proposals

The proposals must be agreed by the creditors of the Companies Creditors’ meetings have been
convened for this purpose Full details of the creditors’ meetings and ther purpose are given in the
attached notices of the creditors’ meetings (Form 2 20B) In order for the proposals to be approved, a

majonty, in value, of those creditors attending the meeting and voting, in person or by proxy, must
have voted in favour of it

The creditors’ meetings will be given the opportunity to appoint creditors’ committees A committee 1s
made up of between three and five representatives of creditors, who will then meset the Joint
Admunistrators on a regular basis to discuss the Administration of the Company If a committee 1s
appointed, 1t will be for them to approve the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
category 2 expenses If a committee 1s not appointed, then approval of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and category 2 expenses will be considered as part of these proposals

In addition if no creditors’ commitiees are appointed, the creditors’ meetings will also be asked to

pass a resolution agreeing the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs, details of which are given
In paragraph 9 3

To assist creditors in considering the proposals the following information 1s included in this report

A brief history of the Companies and the reasons they entered into Adminustration

. The objective of these Administrations

) The actions taken by the Joint Administrators to date and the actions they intend to take to
achieve the objective of the Admmistrations if the proposals are approved

. Details of the assets and labilities of the Companies

Detalls of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments including details of assets
realised to date and any costs to date




21

. Information regarding fees and expenses
. Other information for creditors

The proposed exit route from the Administrations 1s that If there are sufficient funds to enable
distributions to be made to unsecured creditors, the Companies should move from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation In this event, the Joint Administrators will become Joint Liquidators
and their remuneration will be on the same basis as that agreed under the Administrations

If there are nsufficient funds to enable distrbutions io be made to unsecured creditors, the
Administrations will end by the Companies moving from Admiistration to dissolution

CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Background

TGS was incorporated on 21 February 2005 and 1s owned 100% by GOS It provides confidential
telephony services to UK police/ security forces by way of a managed service

TGS operates a network interconnected with BT and with end users recewing services from one of
the UK mobile phone operators TGS undertakes all management and support of the service and
provides confidential biling, with all employees directly involved in the service being police secunty

vetted The company currently operates from rented premises in Southwark, London and has 9
employees

The company has sought to expand into overseas markets and has sold a secure communications
system to a customer in Helland

The management accounts supplied to us show that the company has been loss making, at least
since 2010

Smartdesk Systems Limited and 1s linked to TGS It provides an on-call platform for certain

commercial customers, but1s run by TGS staff and faciities with appropriate inter-company recharges
made It currently has 5 customers

Aappro was incorporated on 16 October 2009 1t was founded to develop mobile phone dentity and
retrieval technology to assist law enforcement agencies to capture mobile phone identity information
The company has sold approximately 25 units but we understand the product has suffered from some

reliabiity and performance issues The company has been looking to adapt the product's
specification

The company currently operates from rented premises in Southwark, London and has 2 employees

Inpro Limited 1s understood to hold a patent which was granted on 13 May 2014 and relates to the
“identity acquisitton of mobile stations in a mobile telecommunications network” This IP is licenced to
Aappro to use in conjunction with 1its mobile phone (dentity business

GOS Systems PTE Limited was incorporated in Singapore and acts a marketing office for the GOS
Group in Asia

All the above companies are owned 100% by GOS

GOS was incorporated on 18 June 2012 for the purpose of acquinng the above companies from their

previous owners and combining their complementary IPR’s into one solutions prowvider, as a platform
for future growth




22

A summary of the Companies’ recent trading performance 1s shown below

GOS System Limited Management Management Statutory
Accounts Accounts Accounts
1Jan 2014 to 1Jan 2013to | 18 Jun 2012 to
31 Aug 2014 31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2012
£ £ £
Turnover 0 0 2,994
Gross Profit 0 0 0
Net Profit/(Loss) after tax {505,528) (841,484) 0
Net Assets 1,675,793 1,817,216 2,400,220
TG Support Limited Management Management Statutory
Accounts Accounts Accounts
1 Jan 2014 to 1Jan 2013 to 1Jan 2012 to
31 Aug 2014 31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2012
£ £ £
Turnover 245,349 408,545 702,106
Gross Profit 115,670 178,151 291,325
Net Profit/(Loss) after tax {102,723) {153,885) (18,752)
Net Assets {354,577) (251,854} (97 969)
Aappro Limited Management Management Statutory
Accounts Accounts Accounts
1Jan 2014 to 1Jan 2013 to 1.Jan 2012 to
31 Aug 2014 31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2012
£ £ £
Turnover 68,072 551,425 424 997
Gross Profit 52,289 391,747 239,715
Net Profit/(Loss) after tax (95,960) 210,689 (39,694)
Net Assets 172,365 268,324 (175,077)

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been verfied for accuracy and therefore
may not reflect the Companies’ true trading posttions

Events prior to Administration

Through the formation of GOS, the management team has integrated the various individual
businesses they acquired 1n 2012 as a platform for an integrated service offering to customers

In October 2012, plans were made to fund the GOS Group through an Inthal Public Offering (*IPO™)
Thus first IPO,” IPO1" aimed to raise funds for a large acquisiton and working capital for the GOS

Group In July 2013, however, |PO 1 falled due to tming and an over-complex offering to potential
investors

In early 2014, the directors decided on a second attempt at an 1PO, “IPO 2°, to float the GOS Group
of companies This, however, was delayed due to professional advisors bemng unable to act
independently due to fees cutstanding from IPQO1 In addition, as the flotation was now proposed for

the smaller GOS group of companies, full 3 year historical financiat information was required for these
companies

The flotation aimed to raise £4 million and in difficult market conditions, £2 2 mullion was dentified but

the remaining £4 8m proved impossible to raise as most of this sum was allocated to pay professional
fees from IPO 1 and 2

During 2014, the companies continued to be loss making and Peterhouse Corporate Finance Limited
{*Peterhouse”) introduced the directors to sources of pnivate finance to fund monthly costs




With the October 2014 payroll unfunded and following an Introduction from Peterhouse,
representatives of Antony Batty & Company LLP, Licensed Insolvency Practitioners (“ABC") met with
the directors of the GOS Group on 20 October 2014

ABC reviewed the Companies’ financial positions and concluded that the Group was insolvent

In the circumstances, a pre-packaged sale out of Administration appeared to be the best way forward
as 1t would result In a going concem sale of the Companies’ business and assets and ensure
continuity of trade Sales of the businesses as going concerns would also minimise claims f
employees are transferred to a new purchaser

The directors therefore sought to place the Compamies into Administration n order to protect the
Companigs’ assets for the benefit of the creditors generally and to engage Antony Batty and Stephen
John Evans to assist in the process and to be appointed as Jaint admimistrators

On 22 October 2013, a notice of intention (*NOI") to appoint Joint Administrators under paragraph 22
of Schedule B1 of the Act was filed at the High Court for GOS and TGS

On 29 October 2013, a notice of intention ("NOI”} to appoint Joint Administrators under paragraph 22
of Schedule B1 of the Act was filed at the High Court for Aappro The NOI's provided an interim

moratorium which provided protection for the Company from creditor actions and potential
enforcement proceedings

There are no charges over the assets of the companies In the GOS Group and accordingly, the
Directors were not required to give notice of intenticn to appont Joint Administrators to other parties

Following the decision to put the Companies into Administration, Edward Symmons LLP were
retained to market the businesses

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Antony Batty & Company LLP acted as advisors to
the Boards of the GOS Group as a whole acting on hehalf of the Companies No advice was given to
the individual directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal
financial affairs Whilst not formally in office at that ime, ABC was still required to act in its dealings
with the Companies in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics

On 31 October 2013, the Notices of Appointment of an Administrator was filed at Court for the GOS
Group of Companies Stephen John Evans and | were duly appointed by the Directors as Joint
Administrators and took over from the Boards responsibility for the management of the affairs,

business and property of the Companies At this point, the Companies are formally in Adminustration
and a full moratorium is in place

The appointments permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or
alone and | have been the Administrator pnimanly involved in dealing with the Companies® affairs

OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

The Jomnt Administrators of the Compantes are officers of the Couit, and must perform ther duties in
the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of an Administration, which 1s
to achieve one of the three objectives set cut in the insolvency legisliation, namely to

(a) Rescue the Company as a going concern, which would keep the existing corporate entity
intact, or

(b) Achieve a better result for the Company's creditors’ as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up (without first betng in Administration}, where the first objective 1s not
reasonahly nrachcable or where thig abjective would be clearly better for crediters as o whale
This objective would normally envisage a sale of the Company’s business and assets on a
going concern basis or a more orderly realisation process than in a liquidation, or




41

42

(c) Realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferentizl
creditors', where the first two objectives are not reasonably practicable

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of GOS and the
nature of the Companies’ trading and financial circumstances meant that Company Voluntary
Arrangements were not appropriate Due to the significant habilities, a major restructuning of creditors

would have been required There was insufficient crediter interest and funds available with which to
carry out this process

As a result, the Joint Admnistrators are seeking to achieve objectives (b) and {(c) for the Company,
and will achieve this through a pre pack sale of the business and assets as a going concern

The nsolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Admimstrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors If the Joint Administrators are unable to complete
the Admimistrations of the Companies within 12 months then they will either apply to the Court, or hold
a meeting of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administrations

ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Pre-appointment Considerations

Whilst it was apparent that objective (a) of Administration was unlikely to be achieved, the Joint
Administrators were confident that objectives (b) and (¢) could be achieved Therefore, the Joint
Administrators decided that it was not appropriate to continue the business of the Company and that
an immediate sale of the Companies’ business and assets was the best way to achieve the objective
of the Administration as the company was exhausting sources of private funding and the IPQO’s had
not been successful in obtaining other external funding

A sale as a going concern clearly mimtmises the loss to creditors, the alternative would have been for
the Companies to have immediately ceased trading and for their assets to have been sold by auction

Given the nature of the sale, “SIP 18", regarding pre-packaged sales in Administrations 1s applicable
Below are our detalled disclosures regarding the sale which complies with this SIP

A number of options were onginally discussed with the director, including Admimistration, Liguidation
and a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA")

It was considered that Liquidation was not appropnate because it would prevent the sale of the
businesses and assets as a going concern, thereby resulting in a much lower value being obtained for
the businesses and therefore a lower potential return to the creditors as a whole

A CVA was also discounted on the basis that the IPO's had falled to raise much needed working
capital

It was clear that the Companies could not be traded by Administrators, the businesses were
historically loss making and no funding was available to cover the costs of trading such as salaries,
rent, rates and utilities

Valuation of the business and assets

Edward Symmons LLP (*ES") of 2 Southwark Street, London SE1 1TQ were instructed to value the
businesses and assets with a view to their sale and maximisation of their realisable values, through
an insolvency procedure ES are one of the largest commercial firms of valuers in the UK ES have
confirmed their independence from the Company and ABC ES I1s regulated by The Royal Institution

of Chartered Surveyors ("RICS") and the indwidual carrying out the valuation i1s also a member of
RICS and a Registered Valuer

Due to the operations carmned on by TGS, it was necessary to maintain fotal confidentiality over its
customers and contracts Similarly the clients of the Aappro product require utmost confidentiality and
these were not disclosed to ES in conjunction with our instructions In the absence of being able to




provide any customer information, ES concluded that it would be extremely difficult to formally market
the businesses and assets Clearly if certamn customers were aware that details of their confidental
operations were being made avalable there was clearly a nsk that they would terminate
arrangements with the Company

it was therefore decided not to widely market the businesses but for ES to review financial information
provided by the Companies and provide comments and recommendations upon any offers received

The vaiuations provided by ES are as follows

TGS
Market Value (in | Market Value (for
situ) removal)
£ £

Network Assets 9,000 1,200

Office furniture & IT | 3,000 750

equipment

Total 12,000 1,850

AAPPRO
Market Value (in | Market Value (for
situ) removal}
£ £

Stock 6,500 1,400

Office  furmiture & IT | 1,500 500

equipment

Total 8,000 1,950

Smartdesk Systems Limited

Market Value {(in | Market Value ({for
situ) removal)
£ £

Office furniture & IT ] 1,750 500

equipment

Total 1,750 500

A third party investor introduced by Peterhouse who had started that they were unwiling to invest in
the existing Group, expressed interest to the Directors in acquiring certain of the businesses and
assets

This third party was mwited to submit offers with a view to cempletion as soon as possible following
the appointment of the Joint Admunistrators

A further internal party also expressed interest in acquiring one of the businesses

Accordingly two offers were received by Edward Symmons prior to the Joint Administrators’
appointment




43

Details of the pre-packaged sale

Following the Jont Administrators’ appointment, we reviewed the comments and recommendations
upon offers received, prepared by ES

The offers received were from TGL Services (UK) Limited (“TGL") a newly formed subsidiary of

Touchstone Gold Limited, a Company Listed on AIM and an employee in the sums of £45,000 and
£10,000 respectively

TDL Services (UK) Limited offered £45,000 for the business and assets of TGS and Aappro together
with the GOS trading name and Intellectual Property Rights and GOS’s interest in Smartdesk
Systems Limited, inpro Limited and GOS Systems PTE Ltd The offer was on the basis of acquiring
all the assets of the companies and mamntaining the existing trade They confirmed that they would
fulfil all existing contracts and outstanding orders, meet certain cntical creditor payments amounting to

approximately £88,000 and pay the payroll for Octeber 2014 TDL also offered to take on all existing
employees

The employee offered £10,000 for certain of the business and assets including the patent referred to
above, the stock relating to Aappro and its commerctal agreements This was on the basis that he
would fulfil the contracts due to be fulfilled by Aappro as well as meeting certain creditor payments

Whiist the offer from employee was on a similar basis in relation to the Aappro business, the offer was
lower and did not provide a solution in respect of TGS

The higher offer was clearly 1n the best interests of the Companies and therr creditors as 1t would
achieve the greatest value for creditors

We therefore accepted the highest offer, which was from TGL Services (UK) Limited (*“TGL"), a thurd
party company, subject to contract TGL's offer included taking over all employees under the TUPE
regulations, they were able to complete iImmediately and pay the full consideration of £45,000

The going concern sale was clearly the most beneficial strategy that could have been followed
because 1t not only enabled a greater value to be realised from the business, it also enabled the

employees to be retained in employment and prevented any clams for wage arrears and holiday pay
crystallising

All the required aspects to enable completion were discussed between Jeffrey Green Russell
Solicitors, acting for the Joint Administrators and the purchasers’ advisors

The transachtion to sell the business and assets completed on 5 November 2013

The Purchaser 1s TGL Services {(UK) Limited, statutory details are as follows registered company
number 09293520, registered office 32 St James's Street, London SW1A 1HD and directors and
shareholders as follows

Directors Shareholders
Franz Forrester TGL Services Limited (inc Hong Kong)
Trevor John Wells

TGL Services Limited 1s ultimately cwned by AIM listed Touchstone Gold Limited

The consideration for the business and assets 1s £45,000 The aliocation and apportionment of the
sale proceeds 15 detalled below




44

% £
TGS Business and Assets 42% 18,900
Aappro Business and 42% 18,900
Assets
Smart Desk Systems 10% 4,499
Limited
Inpro Limited 6% 2,699
GOS Business Name and 1
Intellectual Property
Rights
GOS Systems PTE Ltd 1
Total £45,000

There 15 no connection between the Purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of
the Company or their associates

The sale i1s not part of a wider transaction Stephen Berry, Director of GOS, TGS and Aappro, Peter
McKee, Director of GOS, TGS and Aappro and Donald McQueen, Director of GOS are not involved In
the management ar ownership of the purchasing company However, it 1s understood that they may
be employed by and may take a shareholding in the Purchaser or one of its group companies

There are no options, buy-back arrangements or simitar conditions attached to the contract of sale In
hght of the iImmedsate transfer of the sale proceeds, no secunty was sought

in addition to the sale consideration, the Purchaser 1s also fo pay licence fees in respect of a short

term licence to occupy the TGS property in London and the Aappro property in Barnet whilst
assignment of the leases I1s concluded

Conclusion
In summary, a pre-packaged sale out of Administration appeared to be the best way forward as it has
resulted in the best realisation of the Company's goodwill and assets In addition, 1t provided

continuity of trade as far as the Companies’ customers were concerned and it enabled the statutory
purpose of the Administration to be achieved

DIRECTORS' ESTIMATED STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS
The Joint Administrators have asked the directors to prepare summaries of the Companies' estimated

financial position as at 31 October 2014, in the form of a Statement of Affairs A summary of these
Statements of Affairs 1s attached at Appendix Il

Please note the following

e The Statement of Affars 15 the Directors’ estimate of the Companies’ financial position as at
31 October 2014

e The Statement of Affairs does not provide for the costs of realisation or the costs of the
Administration (including agents’, legal and professicnal fees)

. The Joint Administrators have not carned out an audit on the information contained in the
Statements of Affairs

]

1
them n the Companies’ rocerds o

A hst of all known creditors and the amounts shown as due to the rds
included at Appendix IV Inclusion in the hst does not constitute admission that there 1s now, or has




61

62

63

64

6.5

66

6.7

been in the past, any legal hability to make payment of the whole or any part of the amounts shown
Omission from the hist does not preclude admission of any bona fide debt of any of the Companies

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ COMMENTS ON THE DIRECTORS® STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS
The Joint Adminustrators would comment regarding the Statements of Affairs as follows

GOS SYSTEMS LIMITED
ASSETS
Sale of Business and Assets

As discussed above, a pre-packaged sale to TGL of the business name and inteltectual property
rights was completed on 5 November 2014 for £1

Investment in Group Companies

The Company’s books show investments in group companies amounting to £2,297,932 The largest
investments are in Golden Orb Networks Limited £1,306,520 and Aappro £904,505

The directors estimate realisations of £7,199, made up of £4,499 from Smart Desk Systems Limited
and £2,699 relating to the investment in Inpro Limited

The other investments in group Companies are considered worthless

Book Debts - Intercompany
At the date of Administration, GOS's sales ledger showed inter-company debt of £178,399 due

largely from Spectronic Systems A/S in the amount of £174,733 and from TGD £2,641, Golden Orb
Networks Limited £425 and Faberbrent Limited £600

The directors do not estimate any realisations from these inter-company debts
These debts will be investigated by the Joint Administrators with a view to realisations

VAT Refund
A VAT refund amounting 10 £822 1s due from HM Revenue and Customs

Cash at Bank

The Joint Administrators are awaiting receipt of the cash balance in the company’s accounts which 1s
estimated to be £1,181

The Company has no other known assets

LIABILITIES
There are a2 number of different classes of creditors in insolvency matters These include
Secured Creditors are creditors who hold fixed and or floating charge debenture secunty, secured

creditors are paid in prionty fo other creditors, subject to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors
under the prescribed part

Preferential creditors comprise employees' clams for holtday pay and some arrears of wages
Preferential creditors are paid in prionty to the prescribed part, floating chargeholders and unsecured
creditors

Unsecured creditors rank behind secured and preferenhal creditors Unsecured creditors recetwve the
surplus from net realisations after secured and preferential creditors and any payment which is made
under the prescribed part

Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any employees of GOS and therefore there are no known
preferential creditors in this matier




6.8

6.9

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a "floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003

This 1s known as the "prescnbed part of the net property * A Company's net property 1s that left after
paying the preferential crediters and the costs of the Administration, but before paying the lender who
holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
s 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

As there 1s no floating charge in this matter, the prescribed part prowvisions will not apply

Unsecured Creditors

Based on the Directors’ Statement of Affars, unsecured creditors are estimated to total £757,916
from thirty creditors

To date, the Joint Administrators have nat yet received any claims from unsecured creditors

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators anticipate that there will not be funds to make a
distribution to unsecured creditors

There are no known creditors with Retention of Title

TG SUPPORT LIMITED
ASSETS

6 10 Sale of Business and Assets

6.11

612

6.13

6.14

(3]
-
[43]

As discussed above, a pre-packaged sale to TGL of the business and assets was completed on 5
November 2014 for £18,800

Furniture and Equipment

The company's furniture and equipment 1s valued at £28,566 in the company's books The directors
expect minimal realisations from these assets held as at the date of the Administration

Stock

The company's stock Is valued at £3,957 in the company’s books The directors do not expect any
realisations from the stock held as at the date of the Adminustration

L.easehold Property — Rent Deposits

TGS has an interest in leasehold property in London TGL have been grantied a licence by TGS to
occupy the premises pending an assignment of the lease being agreed

TGS has pad deposits of £2,825 These include a rent deposit of £2,025 to the landlord of the
company's premises In London and a deposit of £775 to its data centre

The directors estimate that these deposits will be fully recoverable

Book Debts — Inter-company

At the date of Administration, TGS's sales ledger showed inter—company debt of £17,025 due from
Smartdesk Systems Limited in the amount of £8,773 and from Aappro in the amount of £8,252

The directors do not estmate any realisations from these inter-company debts
These debts will be investigated by the Joint Admimistrators with a view to realisations
Sook Debis

At the date of Administration, the company's sales ledger showed an estmated realisable value of
£9,220




6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

6 20

The bock debts will continue to be collected by the Joint Administrators

Cash at Bank

The Joint Administrators are awaiting receipt of the cash balance in the company's accounts which 1s
estimated to be £13,038

The Company has no other known assets

LIABILITIES
There are a number of different classes of creditors i insalvency matters These include
Secured Creditors are creditors who hold fixed and or floating charge debenture secunty, secured

creditors are paid in pnonty to other creditors, subject to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors
under the prescrbed part

Preferenttal creditors compnise employees’ claims for holiday pay and some arrears of wages

Preferential creditors are paid in prionty to the prescribed part, floating chargeholders and unsecured
creditors

Unsecured creditors rank behind secured and preferential creditors Unsecured creditors receive the

surplus from net realisations after secured and preferential creditors and any payment which 1s made
under the prescnbed part

Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter A debenture created in 2005 has been satisfied in full

Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
holiday pay These claims are subject to a maximum imit set by the insolvency legislation

Employees are to be transferred under TUPE regulations to TGL and therefore there are no
anticipated preferential claims

Prescribed Part

There are prowvisions of the insolvency legisiaton that require an Admimistrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003

This s known as the “prescribed part of the net property ” A Company’s net property i1s that left after
paying the preferential creditors and the costs of the Administration, but before paying the lender who
holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

s 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
s 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

As there 1s no floating charge in this matter, the prescnbed part provisions will not apply

Unsecured Creditors
Based on the Directors' Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors are estimated to total £992 744

Trade, employee, directors and HM Revenue and Customs creditors amount to £664,292 from forty
seven creditors

Unsecured creditors also include customer payments in advance of £328,451
To date, the Joint Administrators have not yet received any claims from unsecured creditors

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators anticipate that there may be funds to make a
distribution to creditors, although at present they are unable to indicate the likely dividend



621

622

6.23

6.24

6.25

6.26

6 27

6 28

There are no known creditors with Retention of Title

AAPPRO LIMITED
ASSETS
Sale of Business and Assets

As discussed above, a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets was completed on 5 November
2014 to TGL for £18,900

Leasehold Property

Aappro has an interest in leasehold property 1n Barnet, Herts TGL have been granted a hicence by
Aappro to cccupy the premises pending an assignment of the lease being agreed

Aappro has paid a rent deposit of £2,596 to the landlord of the company’'s premises in Barnet The
directors estimate that these deposits will be fully recoverable

Furniture and Equipment

The company's furniture and equipment 1s valued at £1,833 in the company's books The directors
expect minimal realisations from these assets held as at the date of the Administration

Stock

The company's stock 1s valued at £38,925 in the company's books The directors expect minimal
reahsations from the stock held as at the date of the Administration

VAT Refund
A VAT refund amounting to £2,195 1s expected from HM Revenue and Customs

The Company has no other known assets

LIABILITIES
There are a number of different classes of crediters in insolvency matters These inctude
Secured Creditors are creditors who hold fixed and or floating charge debenture secunty, secured

creditors are paid In prionty to other creditors, subject to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors
under the prescribed part

Preferential creditors comprise employees’ clams for holiday pay and some arrears of wages

Preferential creditors are paid in prionty to the prescnbed part, floating chargeholders and unsecured
creditors

Unsecured creditors rank behind secured and preferential creditors Unsecured creditors recewve the

surplus from net realisations after secured and preferential creditors and any payment which is made
under the prescribed part

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter The only charge shown at Companies House 1s the rent
deposit deed

Preferential creditors

Tne only known preterential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
holiday pay These claims are subject to a maximum hmit set by the insolvency legislation

Employees are to be transferred under TUPE reguiations to TGL and therefore there are no
anticipated preferential claims

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Admimistrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where tha

Company gave a “fioaung charge over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003




629

This 1s known as the “prescrnbed part of the net property © A Company’s net property I1s that left after
paying the preferential creditors and the costs of the Administration, but before paying the lender who
holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

*  50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
s 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

As there 1s no floating charge in this matter, the prescrnibed part provisions will not apply
Unsecured Creditors

Based on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, unsecured crediors are estmated to total £259,050
from twenty three creditors

To date, the Joint Administrators have not yet received any claims from unsecured creditors

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators anticipate that there will not be funds to make a
distnbution to creditors

There are no known creditors with Retention of Title

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Summaries of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments relating to the Companies for the

perniod from the date they entered Admenistration, 31 October 2014 to 10 November 2014 are
enclosed at Appendix V

Realisations include receipt of the proceeds of the pre-packaged sale to TGL of £45000 As at

saection 4 3 above, the sale proceeds are spht £7,200 to GOS, £18,900 to TGS and £18,900 to
Aappro

Future costs and realisations detailed on the receipts and payments account are shown net of VAT

The following agents or professional advisors have been utihsed in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Edward Symmons LLP Valuers/Auctioneers Time Costs
Jeffrey Green Russell LLP Solicitors Time Costs

Edward Symmons LLP 1s a firm of valuers and auctioneers experienced in providing valuations and
advice on the sale of assets in insolvency situations The firm 1s @ member of the Royal Institution of
Chartered Surveyors Therr fee was based on their tme costs in respect of their work in valuing the
business, assets, intellectual property and investments | have yet to receive an invoice from them but
estimate therr fees to be approximately £6,000 plus VAT and disbursements

Jeffrey Green Russell LLP are firm of solicitors expenienced i providing advice in insolvency
situations Therr fee was based on their time costs 1n respect of dealing with the agreement for the
sale and purchase of the business to TGL | have yet to receive an invoice from them but estimate
their fees to be approximately £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements

The chotce of professionals was based on the Joint Admimstrators’ perception of their expenence and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the
agreed fee arrangement with them The fee arrangement charged has been reviewed and the Joint
Administrators are satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case




81

8.2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION & EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
The basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration and payment of category 2 expenses will be

agreed by any creditors’ committee appointed at the creditors’ meetings to be held on 2 December
2014

If no creditors’ committees are apponted, then the approval of the Jant Administrators' remuneration
on a time cost basis, by reference to time properly given by them and ther staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, and payment of category 2 expenses will form part of these
proposals Category 1 expenses are payable without approval from creditors

For the period from 31 October to 7 November 2014, time costs relating to GOS amount to £3,688,
representing 13 hours’ work, at an average charge out rate of £284

For the penod from 31 October to 7 November 2014, time costs relating to TGS amount to £3,289,
representing 11 hours’ work, at an average charge out rate of £291

For the penod from 31 October to 7 November 2014, time costs relating to Aappro amount to £3,007,
representing 10 hours’ work, at an average charge out rate of £298

The Joint Admsnistrators have not yet drawn any fees in respect of their remuneration

Appendix VI contains further information about time spent on the Administration and has been
categorised into the following heading
»  Administration and Planning includes case planning, administrative set-up, appointment

notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiening, accounting and administrative
functions

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing, Insunng assets, retention of title 1ssues,
debt collection, property, business and asset sales

¢ Investigations ncludes reporting on the conduct of directors, inveshgating antecedent
transactions and any other investigations that may be deemed appropnate

s Trading Includes planning, strategy, trading accounting, managing operations on site,
corresponding with suppliers and customers, and on-going employee matters

o Creditors Includes creditor set up, communication and meetings, reviewing and agreeing
preferential and unsecured claims, corresponding with secured creditors’, reviewing and
obtaining advice In relation to secunty granted by the Company

For the penod of this report, the time spent on these Administrations has predominantly been spent
on overseeng the sale of the business and assets and the initial set up and statutory tasks of the
Administrations

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ expenses to the date of this report 1s given at Appendix VI

A  Gude to Admenistrators’ fees may be found at the following  website
hitp /iwww antonybatty com/resource The Joint Administrators would also be pleased to send you a
copy by e-mall or post on request Detaills of current charge out rates and dishursements policy are
given at Appendix VIl Please note that our charge out rates increased on 1 Apnl 2012

Pre-administration Costs

In accordance with Rule 2 33{2B) of the Insclvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators have incurred
pre-administration costs and make the following statements

GOS - the pre-appointment time costs incurred n relation to the appointment and pre-packaged sale
detailled above in the peniod 20 to 30 October 2014 was £3,813 80, all of which related solely to the
appointment of the Joint Administrators and the purpose of the Administration




TGS - the pre-appointment time costs incurred in relation to the appointment and pre-packaged sale
detailed above in the period 20 to 30 October 2014 was £3,954 80, all of which related solely to the

appointment of the Joint Admirustrators and the purpose of the Administration We received a deposit
of £1500 towards these costs on engagement

Aappro - the pre-appointment ime costs incurred in relation to the appointment and pre-packaged
sale detalled above in the penod 20 to 30 October 2014 was £3,309 30, all of which related solely to
the appaintment of the Joint Administrators and the purpose of the Administration

These pre-appointment time costs were charged on a time cost basis and expenses incurred subject
to the Boards of Directors of the Companies instructing us to assist them in placing the Compantes
into administration | received instruction from GOS and TGS on 21 October 2014 and from Aappro

on 29 October 2014 The Directors agreed that we should be paid our pre-appointment fees and
expenses

The Joint Administrators enclose a detalled analysis of the pre-appointment costs Please note that
the Joint Admiristrators are only seeking to recover the costs which relate to the appointment and
purpose of the Administration as an expense of the Administration

These costs relate to the meetings of adwice and telephone calls held with the directors regarding the
business and assets to consider the best course of achion, case planning, administrative setup and
the formalities of the Joint Administrators’ appointments along with dealing with the pre-packaged sale
and filing the necessary documents at Court

in addition to my own time costs, Jeffrey Green Russell LLP and ES have incurred costs prior to the

Administratien in order to achieve the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets on a going
concern basis

By 1ts nature, this work had to be carned out prior to the appointment and allowed the Companies’
assets to be protected and to maximise realisations

Summaries of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment expenses to the date of this report are given
at Appendix VI These expenses are currently outstanding

The Joint Administrators state that the payment of un-paid pre-administration costs 1s an expense of
the administration and 1s

(1) Subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and
{11) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53

To the best of the Joint Administrators’ knowledge, no other fees were charged by any other person
quahfied to act as an insolvency practtioner

If a committee 1s appointed at the meeting of creditors, the Jaint Administrators will inthally seek
approval from the committee for payment of the pre-appointment fees and expenses [f the committee
does not approve those fees, or it approves the fees at a [evel that Jomnt Administrators feel 1s
insufficient, they may seek approval from a further meeting of creditors or failing that, from the Court

If a committee I1s not appointed, then since the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet
been paid, they cannot be approved within these prepasals, the joint Administrators will be seeking a
separate resolution to approve them at the meeting of creditors

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administrahons of the Companies, the Joint Administrators
have sold the business and assets by way of a pre-packaged sale




10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

104

11,

They will collect the book debts due to the Companies and assist TGL in the transition period
It 1s too early to predict the quantum of any dividends to the unsecured creditors
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to submit a report to the Department for Business, Innovation
and Skills concerning the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time 1n
the three years preceding the Administration The Joint Administrators are also required to investigate

the affars of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be
taken on its behalf

Whilst the conduct of this report and any other mvestigations are confidential, the Joint Admiristrators
ask creditors to provide them with any information they consider may be relevant This is a standard
part of the duties of the Joint Admunistrators and does not imply any cnticism of the directors

Connected Party Transaction

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any transaction (other than in the ordinary course of
business) between the Companies and connected companies, the directors or associates In the year
prior to the Administrations Should creditors have any information regarding such transactions, they
are requested to forward full details in writing

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

The Joint Administrators consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apply to the
Administrations of the Companies They also consider that they are "main” proceedings since the
Companies' registered offices and trading addresses are in the United Kingdom

Third Party Assets

Should any creditor believe that they own assets that may have been tn the Companies' possession,
they should contact the Joint Administrators’ office as soon as possible

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
In order to achieve the objective set out In section 3, the Jaint Administrators make the following
proposals to creditors, which wili be considered at the meetings to be held on 2 December 2014

(@) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Companies

—

in order to achieve the purpose of the Administrations In particular that the Joint Administrators

(1) Realise the Companies' remaining assets at such time(s) on such terms as they consider
appropriate and collect the Companies’ book debts,

(1)  Sell any remaining assets at such time(s) on such terms as they consider appropnate,

{n} Investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the Companies may have against
any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Companies or any person, firm or company which supphes or has
supplied goods or services to the Companies, and

(w) Do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Admunistrators as they in
therr discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the objective of the
Administrations or protect and preserve the assets of the Companies or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

o) it oppears hikely that thars wnll he sufficent assets to distnbite fo vnsecured ereditors, the
Companies should proceed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and the Joint Administrators
propose that they would be appointed Joint Liquidators and that all acts of the Jont Liguidators




(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

may be taken Jointly or alone Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
hquidator provided that any such nomination 1s received before the proposals are approved

If there are no assets for distnbution to unsecured creditors, the Administrations of the
Companies will end by filing a notice of dissolution with the Registrar of Companies The
Companies will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three months
after the notice s registered

A creditors’ committee shall be formed If three or more creditors (up to a maximum of 5} require
this and are willing to serve on it

H no creditors’ committee 1s appointed, the Joint Admunisirators propose that they be
remunerated on a time cost basis, by reference to ime properly given by them and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations

If na creditors’ committee 1s appointed, the Joint Administrators propose that their category 2
expenses be approved In accordance with the disbursements policy at Appendix VI, (rates may
vary from time to time)

The Joint Administrators also propose by way of a separate resolution that

1

Sho

If no Creditors’ Committee 1s formed, then the Joint Adminisirators propose that they be
remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates calculated on time properly spent
prior to the actual appointments of Administrators and that the Joint Administrators shall draw
this remuneration on account as and when funds permit from the assets of the Companies

If no Creditors’ Committee 1s formed, then the Joint Administrators propose that the pre-
Admimistration costs of Jeffrey Green Russell LLP and Edward Symmons be paid as and
when funds permit from the assets of the Company

tequire any further information please contact Sarah Wege

W A Batty
Joint Administrator
Dated: 11 November 2014




GOS SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ACMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Name

Previous Registered Names
Regtstered Office

Formerly
Former Trading Address

Principle business activity

Directors
Name
1 Stephen Ronald Berry
2 Peter Robert McKee
3 Donald Charles McQueen

Company Secretary
Name

Stephen Wainwnight

Issued Share Capital

Shareholders
Name

Varnous — list availlable on
requests

Chargeholder(s)

Name

N/A

08107924

18 June 2012

N/A

Golden Orb Systems Limited

3 Field Court, Gray's Inn, London, WC1R 5EF

APPENDIX |

Unit 202 Linton House, 164-180 Union Street, Southwark, London,

SE10LH

Unit 202 Linton House, 164-180 Union Street, Southwark, London,

SE1 OLH

Intelligence and secure communications

Appointed
18/06/2012

20M11/2012
20/11/2012

Appointed
11/09/2012

27,148 ordinary shares of £1 each

Ordinary Shares

Type of Charge

Resigned
N/A

N/A
N/A

Resigned

N/A

Percentage

Date of Charge




APPENDIX I
T G SUPPORT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number 05370731
Date of Incorporation 21 February 2005
Trading Name N/A
Previous Registered Names N/A
Registered Office 3 Freld Court, Gray’s Inn, London, WC1R 5EF
Formerly Unit 202 Linton House, 164-180 Union Street, Southwark, London,
Former Trading Address SE:t glaf? Linton House, 164-180 Union Street, Southwark, London,
SE1 OLH
Principle busmess activity Telecornmunications network operator
Directors
Name Appointed Resigned
1 Stephen Ronald Berry 24/08/2011 N/A
2 Peter Robert McKee 30/04/2013 N/A
3 Bonald Charles McQueen 30/04/2013 N/A

Company Secretary

Name Appointed Resigned
Stephen Wainwrght 2710212013 N/A
issued Share Capital 875,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
Shareholders
Name Ordinary Shares Percentage
1 GOS Systems Limited 875,000 100%
Chargeholder(s)
Name Type of Charge Date of Charge

N/A — 2005 Debenture
satisfied




APPENDIX i

AAPPRO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Name

Previous Registered Names
Registered Office

Formerly

Former Trading Address

Principle business actvity

Directors
Name
1 Stephen Ronald Berry
2 Peter Robert McKee

Company Secretary
Name

Stephen Wainwnght

Issued Share Capital

Shareholders
Name
1 GOS Systems Limited

Chargeholder(s)
Name

N/A - Rent Deposit Deed
only

07046141

16 October 2009

N/A

N/A

3 Field Court, Gray's Inn, London, WC1R 5EF

Unit 10, Wrotham Business Park, Barnet, Hertfordshire, EN5 452
Unit 10, Wrotham Business Park, Barnet, Hertfordshire, EN5 4827

GSM hardware and software solutions

Appoinied Resigned
16/10/2009 N/A
19/04/2012 N/A
Appointed Resigned
31122012 N/A

ordinary shares of £1 each

Ordinary Shares Percentage
20 100%
Type of Charge Date of Charge




APPENDIX NI

GOS SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DETAILS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Name and address of Administrators

Date of Appointment

Court

Court reference

Person(s) making appointment

Acts of Administrators

Willam Antony Batty & Stephen John Evans of 3 Field
Court, Gray’s inn, London, WC1R 5EF

31/10/2014

High Court of Justice

7519 of 2014

Stephen Berry, Director, on behalf of the Board

The Administrator acts as officer of the Court and agent
for the Company without personat hability All of the

functions of the Administrators of the Company are to
be exercised by any or all of the Admimstrators

APPENDIX I

T G SUPPORT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DETAILS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® APPOINTMENT

Name and address of Administrators

Date of Appointment

Court

Court reference

Person(s) making appointment

Acts of Administrators

Willlam Antony Batty & Stephen John Evans of 3 Field
Court, Gray's Inn London, WC1R 5EF

31/10/2014

High Court of Justice

7518 of 2014

Stephen Berry, Director, on behalf of the Board

The Administrator acts as officer of the Court and agent
for the Company without personal labiity Al of the

functions of the Administrators of the Company are to
be exercised by any or all of the Adminustrators




APPENDIX It
AAPPRO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

DETAILS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Name and address of Administrators William Antony Batty & Stephen John Evans of 3 Field
Court, Gray's Inn London, WC1iR 5EF

Date of Appointment 31/10/2014

Court High Court of Justice

Court reference 7789 of 2014

Person(s) making appointment Stephen Berry, Director, on behalf of the Board

Acts of Administrators The Administrator acts as officer of the Count and agent

for the Company without personal hability All of the
functions of the Administrators of the Company are to
be exercised by any or all of the Administrators




Insolvency Act 1986

GOS Systems Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 31 October 2014

APPEND X 1t

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

ASSETS
Book Debts - Inter-company 178,399 16
Investments in Group Companies 2,297,931 57 7,199 00
Inteltectual Property Rights 100
VAT Refund 822 11 822 11
Cash at Bank 1,180 69 1,180 69

9,202 80
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -

NIL
9,202 80

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 741,554 77
Directors 15,821 27
Ordinary shareholder overpayments 540 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 27100

TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

NIL
9,202 80

NIL
9,202 80

NIL
9,202 80

NIL
9,202 80

757,916 04

(748,713 24)
(748,713 24)

271006
(748,984 24)

10 November 2014 20 23




ANS]
H’YF{T\'\}D[K {

,

$Z QZ Y102 1SqQUISACN QI L0 €102 49A 105 Sdl Z 40 | abed

aimeubig
000 SNT M 'UOPUCT HOIMSIYD ‘BALQ SSNOYIeN T Alag pleuoy usydsis 009y
9l ¥£6'61 SX| /10S ‘ucidweynos 'anuaAy ay1 y9/cg ‘8snoH ssjen) belg panwi tepdes abpugialep LOMD
£0 695'L M8 71V ‘SUEGIY IS ‘POOA Pilsno ‘Aempeolg oyl ¢ sasuadxe Jybumuiep g S 00MD
8t 22569 H10 L3S ‘UCpUCT “MEMYINog 18ans Loiun 08L-¥9L '‘9SNoH uoju] g0z Iun PIT SWaSAS ysapHews z0S0
Lt 602 ML SLAAS 'UOpUGT ‘PEOY UGHRAIRYD 68 Nusys W 108D
6¢ mN_..m MNP Z8M _wo._0>> _Eznmbocm couaD _Dmow_ 12]1S22I0MA _Om_._OI plojens m:;_:mcoo SSNoH PIONENS 008D
00 299'L Hewuaqg ‘A uaeyuagoy 096k Gy abbAug poganey sNid WSY Z0yo
G/ 668'0% SNZ M 'UOpUOT ‘SAUQ ISnoUliely ¢ Agsisniy L0YD
L¥ G96'2 1iegnq 'ezoLyE Xog Od Jamo | jooudy Buginsuc) uospieyaly pleyary 0040
00 GSE'LL MQZ ¥Z23 'uopuo 19248 diysiop L2 {eroueUld UeALISd 20do
00 oom_m ddg8 €LHY .xmmw:m 1S9AA Sm_n_:._w .w:mJ [ITH siayiwg _ommtoo wliayusig uoleAcUY| m_aomn_ 10dD
00 000'SEl 4v6 WPD3 ‘uopuoT ‘sbueysd maN suQ uopJIOS aunLived 00dD
00 omm. [ spuelayiaN .vtwv_._muw_m v #86¢ ! L 2peyusiAey suonnNog B::omw jeuslieiajy| mm_._m‘_O 000D
9/ GL8 Or6l SLMS 'UOpUOT ‘peoy uel|i 67 OJUN LOWD
02 £26'G61 dV1 YZOM 'uopuor ‘sBuipiing uojdweyinos vt [e)she Aswal 00WD
00 OF) D36 01 MS ‘uopuo ‘peoy ydbnosoguid g1 pajiwI Yd Jepuea’ 0012
000 avl g1 ._OOQ._0>_._ _«wm._...m Sasuwer .meOI :m_mmm .._Oo_n_ g .mcozm.“mao >ocm>_owc_ 1YA - sSWwIoIsny 3 anuaasy INH cOHD

38k ZLNG 'Buiyuopn ‘peoy
000 uojbuiLieg ‘asnon abpuig uoiBuling ‘Buypop (S13) 921A8S AdusAlosU; g JUaAWBZI0UT IN/AAVd - SWOISND 'g snuaAsy WH ZOHD
00 6G0'E Yewuaq "y uaeyuagoy oLl L L aopebewy NNYWOH LOHD
gHE 0137 ,mh_cwhmummo_mn_

8G vmmh_&w>_o>> .m_._m._ ysng .>m_mm_u306 ' aljua ssalisng mmuon_ >m>_o.>> S._mcmLO al | S9JRID0SSY SQQOH Q0HD
GO L. »NE WZO3 ‘uopuo ‘sebsdoysig get Buninsuod 14 0042
€1 906'6 VHL 719 '‘AngmeN ‘P umomoN ‘spuepeQ sosuadxs lejng N 00490
76 6v9'/E 94g 6 ZW '18iseyouepy 198.S 19jed G¢ fieg 1082
Ot 815'9Z1 avy vro3 ‘uopuo 1eaig uopbuliies 6z Ay 19¥eg 0092
0G 610 H10 LIS ‘UOPUOT “YEMUINOS J924}S UOIUN 08L-PYL BSNOH uOUN Z0Z huN pajwi oiddey £OvY0
00 001 AQS LS ‘UOpUOT ‘B0B|ld BULBYIED V.S P11 (M) @oueutd sjesodiod Aessy Zov0
G0 vPP'ZL ADB LN 'BU0Isld Hled ssauisng udslo) suoisiid ‘Unoo) uoJdeag 6§ '9SNOH UCUO s Aqusy LOYD
00000'9 uopuo ‘spisAemiey * SPIRISOAN T P17 1821UY29 L SOV 00vD
3 SSalppy SweN Aoy

siojipat) Auedwon - g
pajiwi swealsAs SO
d11 Auedwon g Aneg Auojuy




T

b

Af P&

R

#Z 0Z 10T 19QUISACN QL

40 €102 131 108 Sdl Z o ¢ abed
simeubig
v0'9.L£'25L Buijelo saulul 0
£6150'8 gN{ GHE ‘yinowauinog 'peoy PRUIM T uaanDIW saeyd pleuoq LOWY
vE 69L°L Org OLdH 's3ong 'aquiodfpn UBIH ‘uuad ‘Aep ajooyinog zi 23)IN Heqoy] 181ed Q0
3 $saIppy aweN Aoy

s1031pai) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi swaysAg SO
d11 Auedwog R Ayeg Auojuy




Insolvency Act 1986

T G Support Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 31 October 2014

,q’lopér \fb WX E

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

ASSETS
Furniture & Equipment 28,566 00 100
Stock 3,957 00
Book debts - Inter-company 17,025 00
Book Debts 9,220 00 9,220 00
Cash at Bank 13,038 00 13,038 00
Rent Deposits 2,825 00 2,825 00
Business, IPR & assets 18,899 00

43,983 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employee Arrears/Hal Pay 6,400 00

6,400 00
37,583 00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 261,472 00
Employees 137,254 65
Directors 144,000 00
HM Revenue 8 Customs - PAYE \ NIC 109,167 00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 12,399 00
Customer payments in advance 328,451 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall In respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 875,000 00

TOTAL SURPLUSKDEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

NIL
37,583 00

NIL
37,683 00

NIL
37,583 00

NIL
37,583 00

992 743 65

(955,160 65)
(955,160 65)

875,000 00
(1,830,160 65)

10 November 2014 20 25




(A

PV e

X

1

¥Z 0T ¢1.0Z $3qWaroN 01

20 €102 18A0S Sdi

z o | 9bed

T aimeubig
(0o SL) Mg ‘azijag ‘Aup azyeg ‘19angs ddejy | ON P11 Jamod pajiun cono
00 008'L AVP €07 ‘2liyspioypag ‘uoinT ‘8soj) Aingly € p11 Bunnsuod /SS 20S2
00 €81 176 LLNg 'ONIHLHOM ‘0FL¥ X08 Od ‘anuan uonde|0Y Juswied J3mod YsIpndg 108D
00 +#9¢ NnHL e\l __._m_>_ 4O 9|5 ‘UMOIB|ISED ‘anuaAY NUYISIM .mmsoI eALBUIN P17 Bl UmmmcmS_ wmm._mmh_ XS 00SO
00 ¥55'9S 3vn 'eqnqg '8z0LyE Xog Od 1amo jodudy Buninsuo) uospieyory pieudry 10¥0
00 LO¥ SpUBLOYIaN 'WEPIASWY ‘Y 9101 ‘85T 196U 341y 00480
00 Ov ASt LS ‘PIOYBUS 19848 JoIU3 | T '9SNOH jaulsiu oid yeusn|d 00d2
00 1681 19 668S 'B9S U puaynog ‘Buissanoig uswied abueiQ papwii §0d 9buaiQ LOOD
00 00g '8l WwH6 L3S 'uopuon ‘pecy afpug YJEMINog B 'aSNOH JPISIBAIY wodo 0002

JONVHH 'ISNI43A
00¢9 V1 SIMVd ‘85026 ‘S|Ines) 3p [eJau np anusAe QL ALIYND3S WNISOdXANOD [odi COWO
00 8v9'9 H1l 9MS ‘uopuot ‘peoy 2l 'yoeorddy ssauidwg ‘9)R)S ssasdw3 'Joold Yol Auouiny aoljod ueyjodonsiy LOND
00¢C XH| 661 'UB JO 2Is] ‘uoppeIg ‘peoy (1003 Hied ssauisng UBN JO SIS) P11 w0293 ] Xuey 00WD
00 vi¥ ray dL3S ‘UOPUCT '£9/89 X08 Od ‘@0IAIaS S)jauag @ SSNUBAIY YIEMYNOS yemyinog Jo ubnoiog uopuot 1010
00 L8 vl 13d ‘ybnoloqisiad ‘ajebisoid ‘198418 Al ‘UnoY A P11 @Bueyox3y Jeuiaju] UopuoT 0010
00 0F0°S NYE LNH ‘INK ‘G61 X0 Od 'anua) Juswiied suOolEARINWWIOY UDISBULY 00MD
00 mmm_N_‘ Aavi 641 __ooa._m>_._ .Hm.m._uw ssuwef _mm_._oI cm_mmm_ uoo_n_ ws .wco:m._mQO zo:ms_omc_ I¥A- swolsnd w9 anuangy NH LOHD
35t ZLNG ‘Buiytom ‘peoy

00 291'601L uojbuueg ‘asnoy abpug ucibuing ‘Butyuopn (g13) ao1nueg AoUBA0SU] g JUBWSII0NT IN/AAVd ~ Swoisny g anuarsy WH Q0HD
(00 06€) Y31 11d ‘wnowd|d ‘UopeuBl ‘PEOY PUB|IeQ PEE ‘0U0D SWodU| ABieu3 4a3 0030
00 9EL'9 H10 L3S NIeMUINOS ‘199118 UouN 08L-+9L 8SNOH UoUIT 202 Hun psiwin Jubnoy pajjonuod 0020
0028Z'v XX 1178 ‘uoyjog ‘dd wawpedaq ‘piediejoleg puUERooS Jo yueg /predienieq 5080
00 £68°L 1d0 £1.10 ‘U ‘Yoimpues ‘peoy ybnosoqusiepy UOHEIS Jepey YsY p1 BunsoH ainoeg sayung syl #0990
00612y JO0 SHY 'XBsSNS 1S9 Yomieo) ‘peoy Bury sAyaag (HY-Mm18) 398id Ao 1118€ dd 8/esajouM Lg €090
00 v2 181 g6HQA ‘weying 01d 18 z0d0
{00 §%) adi 865 ‘WYHYIHLOY 'ZZZ %0d Od ‘se usuug seo ysinug 1080
(00 182) 309 9LdN ‘uam9 ‘mojsdayd ‘POOM UINDI0oM 6E P17 suobog 0092
00 /86'Eh 350 FESY 'SIWHYD ‘ONYILIHM 'GI0ONY NYTINIH 'AAMTINIVINSY1d wn|y asls ZovD
Q0 wwm__. AD6 N7 _mcogmu_n_ _thn_ ssauisng usalic) auoisiid .t:oo uooeag g _ww:OI UCLIOW SIUEIINO02DY paJauey) m%_cm( LOVD
00 828'L 1dZ 1S 'spaa ‘alenbg dled 92 pajwi 10OV 00vD
3 ssalppy SWeN Aay

sJ0}Ipal) Aueduwio) - g
pajwi poddng 9 |
d711 Auedwoq g Aeg Auojuy




¥2 02 10T J8qWanoN 01

L0 €102 19A 70S 8d!

Z 1oz afied

aineubis

Buijjejo| ssuuz Lt

69'269'0.9

000 gNL SHE 'uinowauinog ‘Peoy PaNIIM T usaNDOW s9eY pleuog LOWY
000 Org 0LdH ‘$¥ong 'aquodipn ubiH ‘uuad ‘Aepp Sj00UIN0S Z1 S9%0 HRgoY 191Rd 0o
00 000't¥1 HT0 L3S ‘UopuoT HEMYINOS 1998 uolun 08L-F9L '@SNOH UCUN Z0Z IUN fuiag pleuoy uaydals 009y
00 £££'8S M8 t1V ‘Sueq|y IS ‘POOAA PIEISND ‘ABMpEOIg BUL § wbumuiep uaydsls ooM3
€0 £V0°L N19 8LAS 'seo|piue|] ‘uamog ‘Uamiapssel spaqoy areq WEE]
L2 2ra'L 16 SYH 'MOLIEN 'UOjuD) ‘PEOY PUBLOW #E lewied e(8ys 00d3
60 S¥0'C XrZ 6137 ‘odioyiemi] e 8314 aldew g yourey vop 00W3
00 OLP'8P alodeBuig 's0L689 ‘SL-vL# ‘v9 193ng Buey nyd eoyd * p X20I8 we7 waipy 0013
18 €68'C gAZ £3 ‘MOg '950|D SUOSERS JN04 ‘LNeQ Japdnr ¢ jeld Aquomuay| euuley 00M3
#1982'G 20T SPHIN ‘Bayspiojpag ‘uapney ‘sueq pug Xang uojybnoH areq 00H3
SE 07TV NYS ELNN ‘Aapioelg ‘aue s|jeH ‘@snoH suoisiiim ui¥ong ansis 0093
Z5 0gL'6i VI'G SPMIN ‘anyspuolpag 'Buiuoisapy ‘peod NoImild vE maysy ueaung 00v3
00 951 Qb 9ZX0 '9NYSPIoIXO '1315301g 'PROY PIOJISL '9SNOH S2IBWWIOY pi1 (XN) uonz 00Z0
00 25069 VHL 9aOM ‘SHaH ‘POOAA Weyalog ‘SnUaAy 9SNOYSHIUM 65 J3|28aumn e SOMD
00 886'7L | M g ‘BlinBuy vz 81ng ‘pecy yied Buoiziz P17 J9pEIL PHOM ZOMD
00 96 339 6MS L_._o_u_._cn_ .Umow_ uoxug ¢-L _vtmn_ :oumc_ccmv__ _mw:OI 181838y Py EmEmmm:mS_ momamv_l_og {OMO
00 ¥/6'6 M8 PV 'SueH ‘pesisdweyigayp ‘PoOoM pieIsnO ‘Aempeolg Byl § wbumuepr 8 S Q0MD
00 ¥6Z'01L 446 1O 'AIngmeN ‘€855 X08 O d P17 SUOJEPOA LOAD
(0o ozt) SZZ SYM ‘SSUPIA '9LZ X08 Od pajIWIT YN UOZUSA Q00AD
3 Ssalppy auweN Ray|

si10}1paJp Auedwon - g
psjiw Moddng o |
d11 Auedwo) » Alzeg Auojuy




Insolvency Act 1986

Aappro Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 31 October 2014

MV@"‘V‘)M E

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

ASSETS
Furniture & Equipment 1,833 00 100
Stock 38,925 00 100
Business & IPR 18,898 00
VAT Refund 2,195 00 2,195 00
Rent deposit refund 2,595 60 2,595 60

23,690 60
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 1,600 00

1,600 00
22,090 60

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 109,902 99
Employees 26,175 34
PDA Limited Loan 36,990 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE\NIC 45031 79
Customer upgrade 40,950 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

issued and cailed up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 2000

TOTAL SURPLUS/KDEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

NIL
22,09060

NIL
22,09060

NIL
22,000 60

NIL
22,090 60

259,050 12

(236,959 52)
(236,959 52)

2000
(236,979 52)

10 November 2014 20 25



it

ﬂ—PPE‘f\fD ¥

G2 0Z 10T 19qWancN gl

20 €LOZ 19AT0S Sdl

| jo i afied

aineubis

Buljjejot sauug €7

Z1'002'6L2

000 578 0LdH ‘syong ‘aquiookps UBIH ‘uuad 'Aem S100UINOS Z1 B3)IN HaqoY J81ed Q0NN
000 SNZ PAL 'UOPUOT WoIMSIYD ‘BauQ SSNOUlE 2 Auiag pleuoy usydais 008
6 0£S'C S0 SN ‘PICjUIoy ‘POOM PIOJEH ‘pEOY YyaInyd g4/t ynwig sswier 10S3
¥ ¥rT'6e Hog ZN ‘Bury 108dsoid 901 “HNOQ 83IL UsVY ‘Gleld opaz|es INEd 0053
¢c 86¢ gSy GN3 jeuieg ‘sajeis3 jled WeUoIM ‘goIO |EISy SL salelsy Hied WEOIM 00MD
78 V598 {0 L3S 'UOpuUOT HEMUINOS '1231S UoiUN 08L-YIL ‘asnoH uou ZozZ Iun pajiwir] Hoddng 91 00L0
44 TAW) M8 71V 'SUBQIY IS 'POOAA PIBISND ‘Aempeolg 8yL § Wwbumuiepa g9 S 0082
00 &v N6 SYH 'MOLIEH 'UOlUa) ‘PEOY PUELIOW ¥e Jeulled ejigys 20d2
00 066°9¢€ arz SdH ‘weysayy ‘aue’| eab3 'asnoy used (NYO1) QL7 S2INOYL03T3 Vad 10d0
009ZL'9 arz SdH ‘weysay) ‘sued eanBj3 ‘asnoH wied (0D ¥3LNI) AL7 SOINO¥ELO3T3 VAad 00dO
1T £5L°0F WPl #1OY ‘Sieg ‘Angman ‘Peoy UopuoT ZE-¥#Z 'WN0Y SUUD BuyinsuoD NZN LOND

HOG LIM ‘uopuoT
000 931G pueRARS(D LGL-€G PaNUNT ISNIL fuys1Bey 0/0 'anue uonewlIoju| [BUCIEN SHUBUS 91N QOND
1871 pueuazZImg ‘1eeg 0pe9 ‘02 asselsisbnz Hawe) Butaswbul swild X8A 00MD
00 ¢ 4VS 6MS ‘@IYSBYD ‘MO[SWIIM 'auBT JIBAR SSNOH SUIAM JBUOISSIWLIGY UONBULIO| sle]50]
3Sy ZLNg ‘Buiyuop ‘peoy

6. LEO'SP uoBuueg ‘esnoH abpug wolBuILINQ ‘Buiypops (S13) 901M9S AousAjosU| B JUaWadouT IN/IAYd - Swoisnyd 1 8nusAdy INH ZOHD
000 DNE LAMN ‘UopuUOT ‘peoy ucisn3 g8e JOMO | UOISNT ‘I00|4 pIE '$ANUNJSS B Aouanjosyl SWIOISNY g anuaAay WH LOHD
000 avl §27 ‘loodsan 1eaus sawer ‘9snoH uelfay J4ooj3 Wi ‘suoyessdQ fauanosul 1WA - Swoisng 3 enuaAdy WH QOHD
0c 2 AMNL GN3 'SHaH ‘Jeuleg ‘peoy Uonels i ‘asnoH ewednolc) Aunoag xaidiD 2009
or €9 H10 138 uemuynos 18a4g uoun 08L-¥ol ‘asnoH uojury ZOZ #UN paywi jybnoyl pslionuod 1000
88 L2 N8 9L0d 'Weyaled ‘9jeis3 |ieH SWed ‘adkeld swW|ag ‘¢ swieg g3Ma800 0002
£2 002 HDO LN ‘uopuo “eangladdn Lg ‘Baue) ubisag ssauisng v44144 00820
Of L9€'D ADS LN ‘Buolsiid ‘yied $S8UISng Usal) suoislid ‘UNoD) ucdeag 6 ‘9SNOoH UOLON SUBIUNODDY palaleyd sAqusy LOVD
0 0€5'6¢ NYZ LOS 'aIyspIojaH ‘RepA SiiiH XIS ‘@SnoH saJoebuo’ P Xs|jalsy QovO
3 ssalppy awIeN Aoy

siojipain Auedwon - g
pajwi] oiddey
417 Auedwo) g Anjeg Auojuy




SofAf

7,199 00
100
822 11
1,180 69

(741,554 77)
(15,821 27)
(540 00}

{271 00)

(748,984 24)

Page 1 of 1

GOS Systems Limited

{iIn Admunistration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 10/11/2014

ASSET REALISATIONS
Investments in Group Companies
Intellectual Property Rights

VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors

Ordinary shareholder overpayments

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current - Interest bearing

7,199 00

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

ESTIMATED FUTURE RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

Recelpts

Payments
Edward Symmons LLP - estmate

Jeffrey Green Russell LLP - estimate

Balance

IPS SQL Ver 502

100

AP PEND X 1Y

7,200 00

NIL

NIL

7,200 00

—_— e ——

7,200 00

7,200 00

———

000

2,000 00
1,666 67

3,53333

i

William Antony Batty
Jomnt Administrator

10 November 2014 11 53




=R WY

T G Support Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 10/11/12014

SofAf £ £

ASSET REALISATIONS

100 Furniture & Equipment NIL
9,220 00 Book Debts NIL
13,038 00 Cash at Bank NIL
2,82500 Rent Deposits NIL
18,899 00 Business, IPR & assets 18,900 00
18,900 00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,400 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(261,472 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(137,254 65) Employees NIL
(144,000 00) Directors NIL
{109,167 00} HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE \ NIC NIL
(12,393 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
{328,451 00) Customer payments in advance NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{875,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{1,830,160 65) 18,800 00
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current - Interest beanng 18,900 00

ESTIMATED FUTURE RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

18,900 00

Receipts 000
Payments

Edward Symmons LLP - estimate 2,000 00
Jeffrey Green Russell LLP - estimate 1,666 67
Balance 15,233 33

b

William Antony Batty
Joint Administrator




SofAE

100

100
18,898 00
219500
2,595 60

{1,600 00)

(109,902 99)
(26,175 34)
(36,990 00)
(45,031 79)
(40,950 00)

{20 00)

(236,979 52)

Aappro Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 10/11/2014

ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Business & IPR

VAT Refund

Rent deposit refund

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees

PDA Limited Loan

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE A\ NIC
Customer upgrade

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current - interest bearing

NIL
NIL
18,900 00
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

ESTIMATED FUTURE RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

Receipts
Payments
Edward Symmons LLP - estimate

leffrev Green Russell LLP - estimate

Balance

AP PenD ox

18,800 00

NIL

NIL

NIL

18,900 00

18,900 00

18,900 00
000
2,000 00

1,666 67

15,233 33

Wilhlam Antony Batty
Joint Admimistrator




AL Perid e v

GOS GOS Systems Limited 10 November 2014

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 31/10/14 07111114

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager grlggsiz::g{ N g::];cl;ntss‘t:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (E) fa\;zr(agg)e haurty
Adrmunmistration & planrung 120 Qo0 G20 000 7 40 1,835 60 261 59
Investgations 000 000 Qo 000 a00 000 000
Realisations of assets 260 010 290 Q00 560 1,752 40 31293
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Crediters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Case specific matters 000 000 ago 000 000 000 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 380 010 910 000 1300 3,688 20 28371
Total Fees Claimed 000




APpaD o L

TGS 10 November 2014

T G Support Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 31/10/14 07/11/14

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager S:Sgi;’::g{s gﬁ;';;ar?g":‘ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) f;\;:f(asge hourly
Administration & planping 120 00¢ 4 30 aoo 5 50 1,489 30 27078
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 ¢ 00
Realisations of assets 2 60 010 210 000 4 80 1,564 40 32592
Trading 000 D00 000 o0 o o0 o oo 000
Creditars 000 000 100 000 100 235 00 235 G0
Case specrfic matters 000 000 000 0490 000 000 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 380 010 740 000 1130 3,288 70 291 04
Total Fees Claimed 000




A PG i< v

AAPPRO 10 November 2014

Aappro Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 31/10/14 07/11/14

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g:gggs::lr s gﬁ:‘;ﬂgt:ﬁ Totai Hours Time Cost (£) g:r(age hourly
Admumstration & planning 120 000 390 009 510 138530 27359
Investigations 0 00 Q00 000 000 000 000 000
Realisations of assets 260 Q10 230 000 500 1,611 40 32228
Trading 000 000 000 Q00 a0 Qoo 000
Creditors 000 000 000 000 000 300 000
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time o 00 000 000 000 000 o000 Q00
Total Hours 380 010 620 000 1010 3,006 70 297 69
Total Fees Claimed 000




APPEND ¥

GOS GOS Systems Limited 10 November 2014

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 01/10/14 30/10/14

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager S:ggsizr::{ s 23:';:1";:'" Total Hours Time Cost {£) .:\a\::razg)e hourly
Administration & planmng 520 000 7 40 000 12 60 381380 302 68
Investigations 000 000 000 a oo 000 000 woo
Realisations of assets 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 o oo
Trading 000 200 000 Q00 o900 ¢ 00 000
Crediitors 000 000 000 0400 000 000 000
Case specific matters a 00 000 Q00 Q0o 000 000 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 000 000 000 000 Qoo 000
Total Hours 520 000 740 000 1260 3,81380 302 68
Total Fees Claimed 000




APPEND o< Y
TGS T G Support Limited 10 November 2014

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 01/10/14 30/10/14

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager gggszir:glr s gﬁ;':éadngt:‘" Total Hours Time Cost {£) gﬁr&g)e hourty
Admimistration & planning 520 000 8 00 0oo 13 20 3954 80 239 81
Investigations 000 00 00 000 000 a00 000
Realisations of assets 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Trading 000 009 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 000 0400 000 Q00 000 000 000
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 a0o0 000 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 D oo Q00 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 520 000 800 000 1320 3954 80 299 61
Total Fees Claimed 000




APPEND % V.

AAPPRO Aappro Limited 10 November 2014

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 01/10/14 30/10/14

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager gggig:g{ S gz:;;‘t:anntss;ﬁ Total Hours Tune Cost (£) .;\gr(aﬁg)e hourty
Admummistrabon & planning 370 000 7 80 Q00 1150 3,309 30 28777
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisations of assets o 00 000 000 000 000 000 000
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 000 000 000 0Q0 000 000 000
Case specific matters 000 000 000 0 0o 000 Qoo 000
Pre Jan 2003 Time 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 370 000 780 000 1150 3,309 30 287 77
Total Fees Claimed 0400




GOS SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

APPENDIX VI

Category 1 Category 2
Photocopying £3
Faxes
Postage
£3
SUMMARY OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Category 1 Category 2
Court filing £50
Companies House search £20
Photocopying £3
Swearing of Notices £5
£55 £23
TG SUPPORT LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES
Category 1 Category 2
Photocopying
Faxes £2
Postage £1
£3
SUMMARY OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Category 1 Category 2
Court filing £50
Companies House search £20
Photocopying £3
Sweanng of Nolices £5
£55 £23




AAPPRO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Category 1 Category 2
Photocopying
Faxes
Postage £1
£1

SUMMARY OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Category 1 Category 2
Court filing £50
Companies House search £20 |
Photocopying £3
Sweanng of Notices £5

£55 £23




APPENDIX VI

Antony Batty & Company LLP

Time Costs — Charge out rates per hour and disbursements policy.
1 Apnit 2013 - 31 March 2015

201315
Office Holder (e g Admimistrator) £399
Senior Manager £335
Case Manager £295
Senior Administrator £235
Administrator £145
Junior Administrator £80

Please note that these rates may be increased from time to time Creditors will be notified of changes
in the annual report

Time 1s recorded in units of six minutes the mintmum unit of time 1s therefore 6 minutes

Members of staff with the appropriate level of experience and authority have been and will be used for
the vanous aspects of work necessary in this assignment

Disbursement Policy

Please note that the liquidator's disbursements are charged out at the following rates -

Category 1 - represent recovery of necessarily incurred disbursements at the cost incurred

Sundry disbursements, such as advertising, where incurred appropriately, are recharged at 100% of

the cost incurred

Insurance and bonding 1s recharged at 100% of the relevant charge to the office holder
Travel costs Excluding mileage all travel costs are recharged at 100% of the cost incurred

VAT I1s charged as appropriate

Category 2
Photocopying 16p per sheet
Postage Royal Mail postage rates {Non-franked mail)
Faxes UK £1 per sheet
International £2 per sheet
Internat meeting room hire - £100 per hour, {(minimum 1 hour)
Storage £35 per box per annum
File set up, stationery & record retention £50 per folder
Companies House search £20 per case

Travel where the staff of Antony Batty & Company LLP use theirr own vehicles in the course of ther
duties in this matter, the mileage I1s recharged at 45p per mile

VAT 1s charged as appropnate




